
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 19 September 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Audit Committee: 
 
Statement of purpose  
a) The Audit Committee is a key component of Gedling Borough Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance and 
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
b) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Council of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 
provides independent review of Gedling Borough Council’s governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and
[...]
tability arrangements  
aa)To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
July 2023 

7 - 8 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Internal Audit Draft Annual Report 2022/23 9 - 29 

5   Internal Audit Progress Report 31 - 74 

6   Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 2022/23 75 - 92 

7   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 25 July 2023 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 

Absent: None 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, C Goodall and F Whyley 

Guests in Attendance: G Dulay (Internal Audit Director – BDO) and M 
Armstrong (Internal Auditor – BDO) 

 
10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
None. 
 

11    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

13    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND BUSINESS 
CONTINUITY AND EMERGENCY PLANNING INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT  
 
The Internal Auditor introduced the Internal Audit Report and Business 
Continuity and Emergency Planning Internal Audit Report which 
summarised the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO 
Internal Audit Team for the period March 2023 to June 2023.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Internal Audit Progress Report detailing the delivery of 
the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and the commencement of work 
for the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; and 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

2) Note the Business Continuity and Emergency Planning Internal 
Audit Report. 

 
 

14    INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Director introduced a report providing the Head of 
Audit Opinion based on the outcome of the internal audit activity 
completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team in accordance with the 
approved 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the draft Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion for 2022/23. 
 

15    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.23 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Draft Annual Report 2022/23 

Date:  19 September 2023 

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Director (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To provide the Head of Audit Opinion based on the outcome of the internal audit 
activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team in accordance with the approved 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to note the Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Head of Internal Audit Opinion for 2022/23 

 

 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Opinion for 2022/23 

provides a summary of Internal Audit’s work and assurance for the year from 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023, in accordance with the Strategic Internal Audit 
Plan. The conclusion and key findings from each audit have been summarised 
with the control design and control effectiveness opinion. 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s opinion of the Council internal controls is Limited for 2022/23, 
based on the balance of the opinions issued from our audits in the year, but 
also due to the ongoing fraud investigation.  

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.2 The role of internal audit is to provide an opinion to Full Council, through the 

Audit Committee, on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
system to ensure the achievement of the organisation’s objectives in the areas 
reviewed. The annual report from internal audit provides an overall opinion on 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control 
and governance processes, within the scope of work undertaken by our firm as 
outsourced providers of the internal audit service. 
 

2.3 The Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion provides 
an overview of the BDO Internal Audit Team activity and opinion of the 
Council’s internal control system for 2022/23. 

 
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1  The Internal Audit Plan is delivered within the approved budgets. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to undertake 

effective internal audits to evaluate the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes. This report provides Internal Audit’s annual 
opinion for 2022/23 of the Council’s controls and is provided to the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and delegations contained 
therein. 

 
5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1  There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report. 
 
6. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 
6.1  There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications arising 

directly from this report. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1  GBC Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 
 
 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Executive Officer  
Date:    
 
 
Approved by the Monitoring Officer  
Date:   
 

 

Page 10



 
 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL 
STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  

Gedling Borough Council  

2022-23 

Page 11



 
 

 
2 

 

   

 

 

 Page 

Executive Summary 3 

Review of 2022/23 Work 4 

Summary
[...]
e Council’s risk management, control and 

governance processes, within the scope of work undertaken by our firm as outsourced providers of 

the internal audit service. The basis for forming my draft opinion is as follows: 

 We are able to provide the Council with Limited Assurance of its system of controls. The Chief 

Executive has publicly reported that “Gedling Borough Council recently uncovered a significant 

fraud allegedly involving a member of staff from within the organisation”. We have also issued 

High findings and Limited opinions for other reports, including Business Continuity and Emergency 

Planning and Workforce Strategy. Although we have not fully concluded our work on the Counter 

Fraud and Corruption Strategy review, on the balance of issues identified and opinions across 

other reviews, we are able to provide our annual opinion in lieu of this 

 Due to vacancies and absences the Council has a small senior leadership team (SLT), impacting 

the leadership and management of the organisation. We have had positive engagement in the 

delivery of our 2022/23 internal audit plan and the initial planning stages and early reviews in 

our 2023/24 internal audit plan. However, high levels of reliance on few individuals have resulted 

in delays to some of our work  

SUMMARY OF 2022-23 WORK 

 

Page 13



 
 

 
4 

 

 Delays in implementing recommendations continues to be clear from across the Council, with 

Medium recommendations raised in 2020/21 relating to Health & Safety, Commercialisation and 

Taxi Licensing that are not yet implemented. This was also identified in our 2021/22 Annual 

Report where delays in management responses to draft report and implementing 

recommendations was accredited to staff issues, which we were informed had been solved 

through recruitment. There is a potential that control weaknesses remain if recommendations 

are not implemented in a timely manner, exposing the Council to potential risk 

 The Council’s
[...]
 for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2023 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

Page 29

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk
http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 

Date:  19 September 2023 

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Director (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To summarise the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO 
Internal Audit Team for the period July to September 2023.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to note the Internal Audit Progress Report detailing the 
delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and the commencement of 
work for the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 

2) Members to note the Workforce Strategy Internal Audit Report. 
 

 

 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24 were approved by the 

Audit Committee on 15 March 2022 and 14 March 2023 respectively. The 
progress report provides a summary update of the work undertaken by 
BDO for 2022/23 and our opinion for each review. In addition, the report 
identifies the progress of the review that are in fieldwork or report stage 
for 2023/24 and the schedule in which we anticipate presenting the final 
reports to the Audit Committee over the year. 

1.2 BDO have undertaken a review of the Council’s Workforce Strategy, 
providing Moderate assurance on the control design and Limited 
assurance on the control effectiveness.  

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1    Since the last Audit Committee meeting, three reports have been finalised 

(Workforce Strategy, Main Financial Systems and Council Tax and 
NNDR). There is one review for 2022/23 that is in progress (Corruption 
and Counter Fraud Strategy) where a draft report has been prepared for 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

management. Work has commenced on the 2023/24 audit plan, with three 
reviews in the fieldwork phase and one review where we have issued a 
draft report to management. We anticipate that these will be presented at 
the next Audit Committee in December 2023: 
 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Additional review of financial systems 
 

2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 

 Project and Programme Management 

 Health and Safety 

 Safeguarding 

 GDPR Information and Governance.  
 
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit Plan is delivered within the approved budgets. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report. 
 
6. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 
6.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 BDO Internal Audit Progress Report - September 2023 
7.2 Workforce Strategy Internal Audit Report 
 

Page 32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
PROGRESS REPORT 

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

SEPTEMBER 2023 

Page 33



1 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

1 
 

CONTENTS 

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK ........................................................................ 2 

REVIEW OF 2022/23 WORK .................................................................................... 3 

REVIEW OF 2023/24 WORK .................................................................................... 4 

WORKFORCE STRATEGY ........................................................................................ 5 

MAIN FINANCIAL SYSTEMS .................................................................................... 10 

COUNCIL TAX AND NNDR ................................................................
[...]
s to resolve any weakness in controls. We will seek to gain 
evidence of the satisfactory operation of the controls to verify the effectiveness of the 
control through use of a range of tools and techniques. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 73



 

 

 FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

 

Gurpreet Dulay 

Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk 

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course of our 
audit and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all 
improvements that might be made.  The report has been prepared solely for the management of the 
organisation and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent.  BDO LLP 
neither owes nor accepts any duty to any third party whether in contract or in tort and shall not be 
liable, in respect of any loss, damage or expense which is caused by their reliance on this report. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 
OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and 
forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' 
names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed 
to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2023 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 74



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 2022/23 

Date:  19 September 2023 

Author: Corporate Director 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017.  It is due for renewal this financial year. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed 
by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. 
It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This 
includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of 
all audit actions. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
 

This approach has meant that some of the risks included within the Corporate Risk 
Register have been set at a relatively high score with the expectation that as 
mitigation measures are properly recorded or actions taken, then these risks 
should start to improve over the coming months. This is not to say that all risks will 
return to ‘green’, as mitigation measures can only go so far, and some risks may 
always be inherently ‘red’ or ‘amber’ as the score reflects the potential impact on 
the Council and the likelihood of that event occurring. 
 
The Corpora
[...]
This long term work will require Gedling to work with partners 
from within the Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire regions to 
deliver a long term strategy as part of the new Mayoral authority 
from May 2024. TARGET DATE: n/a. 
 

 
 
HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN PREVIOUS YEARS 
BUT NOT YET IMPLEMENTED: 
 
There is one high risk audit recommendations from previous years that has 
not been addressed and implemented, and that is in relation to the Council’s 
contract management arrangements which need to be strengthened by the 
introduction of a Contract Management Guidance document and supported by 
training for all of the council’s contract managers (RISK 8). 
 
 

Page 90



17 
 

HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN THIS FINANCIAL 
YEAR: 
 
There are no high risk audit recommendations reported this financial year. 
 
 
 
  

Page 91



18 
 

APPENDIX 2 - RISK MANAGEMENT SCORING MATRIX 
 

         

 
L

 I
 k

 e
 l

 I
 h

 o
 o

 d
 

Very High E        2   

 
High D         

 

Significant C   
3,4, 5, 

6, 
7,8,12 

   

 
Low B 1,10 11,13       

 
Very Low A    9     

  
  1 2 3 4 5 

  
  Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    
I m p a c t 

 

 

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023
	4 Internal Audit Draft Annual Report 2022/23
	1. Gedling BC - Annual Report 2022-23

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	2. Gedling BC - Progress Report - September 2023
	2. GBC - Workforce Strategy - Final

	6 Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 19 September 2023 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 
Guests in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, D Archer, B Hopewell, A Solley and F Whyley 
 
 
M Armstrong (BDO), G Dulay (BDO) 

 
16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None. 
 

17    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

18    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

19    INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Internal Auditor introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting outlining the Head of Audit Opinion based on the 
outcome of the internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal 
Audit Team in accordance with the approved 2022/23 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion for 2022/23. 
 

20    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Auditor introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, summarising the outcome of the internal audit 



 

activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team for the period July to 
September 2023. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Internal Audit Progress Report detailing the delivery of the 
2022/23 Internal Audit plan and the commencement of work for the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; and 

 
2) Note the Workforce Strategy Internal Audit Report. 

 
21    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 1 

2022/23  
 
The Chief executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members of the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

22    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


